
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2594 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 14TH DECEMBER, 2021 

FUNDS FOR AGRICULTURAL SCHEMES 

2594.   SHRIMATI PRAMILA BISOYI: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृिष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी  

be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of funds approved, released and utilised under Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana 

(RKVY) for the last two years and current year, State-wise; 

(b) the details of funds approved, released and utilised under National Food Security Mission 

(NFSM) for the last two years and current year, State-wise; and 

(c) the steps taken by the Ministry to incentivise farmers cultivating millets in dryland and to 

ensure adequate procurement from the farmers with millets assured and timely declaration of 

MSP? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

कृिष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी   (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

(a)& (b):   The state-wise details of funds allocated, released and utilized under Rashtriya 

Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) and National Food Security Mission (NFSM) during last two 

years and current year are given respectively at Annexure-I&II 

 (c): In order to encourage production and consumption of millets, Government of India 

notified millets as Nutri-Cereals in April, 2018.  NFSM-Nutri cereals scheme is being 

implemented in 212 districts of 14 states in the country under the National Food Security 

Mission (NFSM) with the objective of increasing foodgrain production through area expansion 

and productivity enhancement.  Minimum Support Price(MSP) for agriculture commodities is 

recommended by Commission for Agriculture Costs and Pricesby considering various factors 

such as cost of production, supply and demand situation of various crops in domestic and 

global markets, domestic and world prices along with trade opportunities etc. The Minimum 

Support Prices (MSP) fixed for millets crops since 2019-20 is given as under:  

 
 



Minimum Support Prices (MSP) fixed for millets 
(Rs./qtl.) 

 
As per guidelines, States/UTs are allowed to procure millets (Jowar, Bajra and Ragi) at 

minimum support price under central pool with the prior approval of Govt. of India. 

 
 
 
  

Commodity 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Jowar-Hybrid 2550 2620 2738 

Jowar-Maldandi 2570 2640 2758 

Bajra 2000 2150 2250 

Ragi 3150 3295 3377 



         Annexure-I 

STATEMENT ANNEXED IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2594  DUE FOR ANSWER ON 14.12.2021  RAISED BY SHRIMATI PRAMILA 
BISOYI  

The state-wise details of funds approved, released and utilized under Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) during last two year and current year is given under: 

    (Rs. in  crore)  

Sl. No Name of the 
State/UT 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Allocation Release   Expenditure  Allocation Release   Expenditure  Allocation 
*  

Release   Expenditure  

1 Andhra Pradesh  210.34 267.70 267.70 185.01 315.64 184.32 199.74 0.00 0.00 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 19.46 20.41 20.41 26.46 44.00 28.05 12.53 6.27 0.00 

3 Assam  219.93 215.28 212.20 188.49 174.42 82.06 159.52 79.97 0.00 

4 Bihar 184.53 115.08 94.39 179.16 45.39 15.46 139.80 69.77 0.00 

5 Chhatisgarh   132.66 128.25 122.88 126.44 104.77 48.44 87.61 0.00 0.00 

6 Goa 16.28 3.36 3.31 17.87 8.94 3.80 17.78 0.00 0.00 

7 Gujarat 118.07 107.47 101.53 134.17 119.30 68.50 142.02 69.39 0.00 

8 Haryana 68.97 53.69 53.69 86.11 67.86 9.37 82.99 41.47 0.00 

9 Himachal Pradesh 24.90 24.47 22.66 27.02 11.87 3.70 23.35 11.68 0.00 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 21.17 7.94 4.07 8.20 0.00 0.00 9.90 0.00 0.00 

11 Jharkhand  109.50 48.44 16.93 93.58 0.00 0.00 58.54 0.00 0.00 

12 Karnataka 191.20 184.44 180.87 249.72 200.66 180.02 214.94 63.08 0.00 



13 Kerala 66.95 65.18 65.18 63.42 30.63 30.63 59.71 28.78 0.00 

14 Madhya Pradesh 182.53 217.26 172.49 170.96 43.00 28.61 195.38 96.62 0.00 

15 Maharashtra 261.76 253.57 204.48 290.88 199.62 61.85 246.48 0.00 0.00 

16 Manipur  16.33 15.78 15.78 19.23 9.00 9.00 21.29 10.65 0.00 

17 Meghalaya  20.06 9.39 9.19 21.35 10.59 3.64 22.42 0.00 0.00 

18 Mizoram  11.74 8.86 8.86 13.28 6.64 6.64 32.22 16.11 0.00 

19 Nagaland 38.83 47.69 47.69 33.88 43.06 43.06 15.27 7.64 0.00 

20 Orissa  207.84 244.30 244.30 190.60 100.08 68.37 104.56 24.79 0.00 

21 Punjab  90.95 39.41 0.00 145.96 8.00 0.00 150.72 75.36 0.00 

22 Rajasthan 165.71 81.86 80.36 159.84 159.13 122.28 175.59 0.00 0.00 

23 Sikkim  15.59 7.65 7.65 9.48 9.48 4.95 9.38 0.00 0.00 

24 Tamil Nadu 176.63 224.67 220.82 176.83 173.58 122.97 196.41 92.92 0.00 

25 Telangana  261.18 130.59 0.00 177.04 0.00 0.00 207.12 0.00 0.00 

26 Tripura  56.61 54.70 54.70 44.21 22.11 10.79 52.27 26.14 0.00 

27 Uttar Pradesh  348.06 297.56 293.72 402.14 346.89 256.12 299.08 145.10 0.00 

28 Uttarakhand  23.37 32.08 30.18 46.64 77.61 60.46 53.55 15.47 0.00 

29 West Bengal 223.27 137.15 122.72 204.15 170.17 109.11 185.48 92.75 0.00 

  Total States 3484.41 3044.22 2678.76 3492.10 2502.43 1562.20 3175.66 973.96 0.00 

29 A & N Islands  2.30 1.50 0.65 2.60 1.30 0.00 2.60 1.30 0.00 



30 Chandigarh 0.20     0.00     0.10 0.00 0.00 

31 D& N Haveli 2.90     0.10     0.10 0.00 0.00 

32 Daman & Diu 0.50     0.10     0.10 0.00 0.00 

33 Delhi 3.30     0.00     0.10 0.00 0.00 

34 Lakshadweep 0.30     0.10     0.10 0.00 0.00 

35 Pudducherry 2.70     0.00     4.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total UTs 12.20 1.50 0.65 2.90 1.30 0.00 7.10 0.00 0.00 

  Grand Total  3496.61 3045.72 2679.41 3495.00 2503.73 1562.20 3182.76 973.96 0.00 

Note:- Some funds to be allocate under RKVY current year 2021-22  

 
  



         Annexure - II  

 
STATEMENT ANNEXED IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2594  DUE FOR ANSWER ON 14.12.2021  RAISED BY SHRIMATI PRAMILA BISOYI 

Details of State-wise funds allocated, released and expenditure to the States under NFSM during 2019-20 to 2021-22 is as under; 

         (Rs. in crore)  

Sl. No.  Name of the State YEAR 2019-20 YEAR 2020-21 YEAR 2021-22 

Allocation  Released  Expenditure  Allocation  Released  Expenditure  Allocation  Released  Expenditure  

1 Andhra Pradesh 55.680 44.120 46.200 47.940 38.750 46.430 40.330 10.080 10.690 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 17.350 5.810 13.010 8.550 8.555 4.280 6.929 0.000 0.000 

3 Assam 227.640 115.005 169.570 164.480 156.140 65.610 114.995 0.000 0.000 

4 Bihar  86.490 42.610 38.330 54.920 14.060 30.650 45.380 0.000 0.000 

5 Chhattisgarh 131.990 85.320 64.090 111.830 53.400 63.300 54.930 0.000 0.000 

6 Goa 0.130 0.000 0.000 0.130 0.000 0.000 0.105 0.000 0.000 

7 Gujarat  33.530 16.080 20.590 22.980 16.960 17.140 18.990 4.740 0.400 

8 Haryana 23.720 3.550 6.570 19.980 3.400 5.320 18.380 0.000 0.000 

9 Himachal Pradesh 12.170 11.440 11.940 11.230 11.200 11.230 8.140 2.030 0.000 

10 UT Jammu & Kashmir 13.440 7.070 6.810 10.820 3.780 5.030 7.610 1.900 0.000 

11 Jharkhand 63.410 22.150 39.480 34.290 12.640 18.400 29.090 3.130 2.760 

12 Karnataka 160.640 120.890 113.860 138.760 93.120 124.750 110.300 27.580 0.000 

13 Kerala 1.040 0.630 0.000 0.880 0.000 0.510 0.640 0.000 0.000 

14 UT of Ladakh       0.390 0.196 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

15 Madhya Pradesh 403.490 187.980 130.210 309.590 14.140 158.680 282.670 53.786 13.100 

16 Maharashtra 142.040 107.940 120.490 153.363 128.559 94.640 139.330 33.720 42.100 

17 Manipur 14.600 11.760 10.710 13.090 6.540 6.540 8.769 0.000 0.000 

18 Meghalaya 6.110 2.820 2.300 6.340 4.740 3.110 4.715 0.000 0.000 

19 Mizoram 3.190 2.390 2.400 2.890 1.437 1.440 2.419 0.000 0.000 

20 Nagaland 21.580 16.810 16.810 17.030 17.000 8.520 13.564 0.000 0.000 



21 Odisha 88.120 75.510 75.600 72.854 72.839 72.840 62.150 8.320 0.000 

22 Punjab 16.340 0.060 0.000 3.020 0.280 0.000 2.590 0.000 0.000 

23 Rajasthan 245.570 138.990 103.620 230.960 140.250 121.850 199.600 49.815 42.650 

24 Sikkim 8.070 5.960 5.960 5.800 5.710 1.500 4.948 1.240 0.000 

25 Tamil Nadu 56.290 48.110 53.080 38.170 34.103 35.710 37.550 8.095 0.000 

26 Telangana 32.650 15.050 10.910 28.040 7.100 9.930 21.938 0.000 0.000 

27 Tripura 14.900 4.250 4.570 10.430 6.016 9.470 7.190 1.470 0.000 

28 Uttar Pradesh 161.070 79.460 93.970 141.400 100.128 91.530 119.850 28.640 0.000 

29 Uttarakhand 18.380 7.820 9.950 15.470 10.355 10.150 12.774 3.186 0.000 

30 West Bengal 113.220 89.930 109.540 70.140 63.870 68.490 64.380 15.774 0.000 

  Total  2172.850 1269.515 1280.570 1745.767 1025.268 1087.050 1440.256 253.506 111.700 

         As on 07.12.2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


